#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONNY CROOK, :

Appellant, :

vs. : Case No.SC03-455

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee. :

:

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR HIGHLANDS COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

#### INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN Assistant Public Defender FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0236365

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33831 (863) 534-4200

## ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

## TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	PAGE NO.
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
A. Trial B. Jury Penalty Phase C. Resentencing	7 11 35
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	48
ARGUMENT	50
ISSUE I	
APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN LIGHT OF THE COMPELLING MITIGATION IN HIS LIFE HISTORY AND MENTAL CONDITION, AND IN LIGHT OF THE FACT THAT THIS WAS AN UNPLANNED RAGE KILLING A SPUR-OF-THE-MOMENT ROBBERY ATTEMPT "GONE BAD", WHERE THE EXPLOSION OF VIOLENCE WAS CAUSALLY RELATED TO APPELLANT'S BRAIN DISORDER AND WAS TRIGGERED (ACCORDING TO THE STATE'S OWN THEORY) BY A BLOW TO HIS HEAD.	50
A. Introduction B. The Aggravation Prong C. The Mitigation Prong	50 55 57
ISSUE II	
FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AND THE PROCEDURE BY WHICH APPELLANT WAS SENTENCED TO DEATH, ARE CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID.	74
CONCLUSION	77
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	77

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE NO.
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	50, 51, 53, 55
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2003)	50, 53
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)	74
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 1291 (Fla. 1988)	64, 69, 71
<u>Conde v. State</u> , So. 2d (2003)	75
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999)	50-52, 51-53, 64, 65, 71
<pre>Crook v. State, 813 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2002)</pre>	3, 4, 8, 51
<u>Curtis v. State</u> , 685 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1996)	51
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)	64, 71
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079, 112 S.Ct. 2926,	120 L.Ed.2d 854 (1992) 75
<u>Hawk v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998)	51, 72
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	57
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 705 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1998)	53
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	74
<u>Knight v. State</u> , 721 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1998)	50
<u>Larkins v. State</u> ,	

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	51, 64-68, 71
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	52, 64, 65, 71
<pre>Mendoza v. State, 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997)</pre>	64, 69, 71
<u>Miller v. State</u> , 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	53, 56, 71
<pre>Morgan v. State, 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994)</pre>	52
<pre>Morrison v. State, 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002)</pre>	64, 71
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 1959 (Fla. 1990)	72
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428,	153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002) 49, 74-76
Robertson v. State, 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1999)	56, 72
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 1994)	51
<u>Shellito v. State</u> , 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	68
<u>Sinclair v. State</u> , 657 So. 2d 113 (Fla. 1995)	50
<u>Summerlin v. Stewart</u> , 341 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)	74, 76
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	50, 64, 65, 69, 70
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	50
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	50, 51

# TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> ,		
497 U.S. 639, 110 S.Ct. 3047, 111 L. Ed. 2d 511 (1990)		74
Whitfield v. State,		
706 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997)		2
Woods v. State,		
733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	50,	66
